# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM798659

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | RESUBMISSION                                       |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 900745948  |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                      | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                 |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------------|
| Fiberweb Holdings Limited |          | 01/23/2023     | Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Cardinal Health 529, LLC            |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 7000 CARDINAL PLACE                 |  |
| City:           | Dublin                              |  |
| State/Country:  | ОНЮ                                 |  |
| Postal Code:    | 43017                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1740811 | WEBRIL    |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028576395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2028576000

Email: tmdocket@afslaw.com
Correspondent Name: N. Christopher Norton
Address Line 1: 1717 K Street, NW
Address Line 2: ArentFox Schiff LLP
Washington, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 038761.02133   |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Diana S. Bae   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /diana s. bae/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 03/29/2023     |

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Webril Assignment (1-23-23)- EX#page1.tif source=Webril Assignment (1-23-23)- EX#page2.tif

TRADEMARK 900761607 REEL: 008024 FRAME: 0275

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is effective as of January 23, 2023 (the "Effective Date") and made by and between Fiberweb Holdings Limited, a United Kingdom company with a place of business at Forsyth House, 211-217 Lower Richmond Road, Richmond on Thames, London, UK TW9 4LN ("Assignor") and Cardinal Health 529, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a place of business at 7000 Cardinal Place, Dublin, Ohio 43017, USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Registration Number 1,740,811 for the trademark WEBRIL (the "Mark" or "Registration"), U.S. common law rights in the Mark, and goodwill inherent in the Mark.

WHEREAS, Assignor's Registration covers "surgical dressings; surgical bandages; medical dressings; namely, under-cast paddings and bandages for skin wounds; absorbent dental pads" in Class 5;

WHEREAS, Assignor has licensed the right to use the Mark to Assignee and/or its predecessors-in-interest and has used their licensed products as specimens to maintain the Registration; and

WHEREAS, Assignor now desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, along with all accompanying goodwill in the Mark for those goods listed in the Registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, **Assignor's entire** right, title, and interest in and to the Mark and any U.S. common law rights in Mark for all goods in Class 5, together with any and all income, royalties, fees, damages, and payments hereafter payable with respect thereto, along with all rights of actions, powers, and benefits to the Mark in Class 5, including the right to sue for and recover in the Assignee's own name and that of its successors and assigns and other legal representatives all remedies of every nature, including without limitation rights to injunctive relief, damages, profits, royalties, costs, and attorney fees, arising out of any infringement of the Mark for goods in Class 5, or injury to the related goodwill, occurring prior to or after the date of this Assignment. Assignee agrees to divide equally with Assignor any recovery for infringement prior to the date of this Assignment minus attorneys' fees and costs assessed pro rata for such recovery.
- 2. Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, Assignor and Assignor's legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of truthful testimony, that may be necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee for obtaining, sustaining, maintaining, renewing, or enforcing the assigned Mark, and

Page 1 of 2

for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, in and to the assigned Mark. In the event that Assignee is unable after reasonable attempt to secure Assignor's signature to any document in connection with the foregoing, Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee as the Assignor's true and lawful attorney-infact, with full power of substitution in the Assignor's name and stead, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity, or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge, and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.

- 3. Assignor agrees that it will not object to, contest, or interfere in any way with the use or registration of the Mark with goods in Class 5 by Assignee.
- 4. This is the entire agreement between the parties, and it supersedes and cancels any prior agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the Mark.
  - 5. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the Effective Date.

Fiberweb Holdings Limited ("Assignor")

/Adam W. Borgman/ /Adam W. Borgman/ (Jan 23, 2023 15:52 CST)

(signature)

By: Adam W. Borgman

RECORDED: 01/24/2023

Title: Vice President & Senior Counsel

Cardinal Health 529, LLC ("Assignee")

(signature)

By: Phil Makrogiannis

Title: Assistant Secretary